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TO
      :
Directors, Field Operations

FROM
      :
Executive Director, Trade Programs



Office of Field Operations

PASS TO :
Port Directors, Assistant Port Directors, Import Specialists,



Inspectors, Entry Specialists, Brokers and Importers

SUBJECT:
TBT-01-031 / QBT-2001-034 Cancellation of the Lesotho Export Textile Visa Arrangement for Goods that do not Qualify Under the African Growth and Opportunity Act (AGOA) TC# TP 01-1369

REFERENCE:  TBT-01-008 AGOA Implementation Instructions



    TBT-01-028 Lesotho AGOA Visa Arrangement



    VBT-93-012 Lesotho Visa Arrangement

BACKGROUND:

In a July 2, 2001, Federal Register notice (66 FR 34914), the Chairman of the Committee for the Implementation of Textile Agreements (CITA) issued a directive to U.S. Customs to cancel and supersede the directive issued on April 23, 1993 (58 FR 26121, published April 30, 1993).  That directive instructed the Customs Service to prohibit the entry of certain cotton, wool, man-made fiber, silk blend and other vegetable fiber textiles and textile products, produced or manufactured in Lesotho which were not properly visaed by the Government of Lesotho.

The AGOA provides that eligible textile and apparel articles enter free of duty and free of quantitative limitation (excluding any tariff preference levels identified in the Act), provided that the country has adopted an effective visa system to prevent unlawful transshipment and the use of counterfeit documents relating to the importation of the articles into the United States.  Pursuant to this requirement, the Governments of the United States and Lesotho agreed to a new AGOA visa system, which entered into effect on April 23, 2001 (66 FR 21192, published on

April 27, 2001).
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As a result of the new AGOA visa system, the Governments of the

United States and Lesotho have agreed to terminate the 1992 visa arrangement, effective August 20, 2001.  On and after this date, textiles and apparel products will not be subject to the requirements of the 1992 visa arrangement.  However, importers claiming preferential tariff treatment under the AGOA for entries of textile and apparel articles should ensure that those entries meet the requirements of the new AGOA visa system (66 FR 7837, published on January 25, 2001).

ACTION:

Effective August 20, 2001, textile goods entered, or withdrawn from warehouse, for consumption that do not qualify for preferential tariff treatment under the AGOA will have no visa requirements.

A valid AGOA visa must be presented for an entry, or a withdrawal from warehouse, for consumption when preferential tariff treatment is being claimed under the AGOA.

INFORMATION:

Questions from the importing community regarding this electronic message should be referred to the local Customs port.  The Customs port of entry may contact the Textiles and Transshipment Branch, Susan Thomas, at (202) 927-3719 or Robert Abels, at (202) 927-1959.

/signed/

Elizabeth G. Durant

cc:  Executive Director, Field Operations

